CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ESQUIMALT

ADVISORY PLANNING COMMISSION

AGENDA
TUESDAY JANUARY 16, 2018
7:00 P.M.
ESQUIMALT COUNCIL CHAMBERS
MEMBERS: David Schinbein Ken Armour
Duncan Cavens Christina Hamer
Berdine Jonker Graeme Dempster

Amy Higginbotham

COUNCIL LIAISON: Councillor Beth Burton-Krahn

Councillor Tim Morrison

STAFF LIAISON: Trevor Parkes, Senior Planner

SECRETARY: Pearl Barnard

VI.

VII.

CALL TO ORDER

ELECTION OF CHAIR

ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR

LATE ITEMS

ADOPTION OF AGENDA

ADOPTION OF MINUTES — November 28, 2017

STAFF REPORTS

DEVELOPMENT PERMIT

832 Old Esquimalt Road

[PID 000-150-037, Lot 7, Section 11, Esquimalt District, Plan 307]

Purpose of the Application:

The applicant is proposing to construct a side by side strata titled Two Family Residential
dwelling on the subject property. The property is currently zoned Two Family Residential
[RD-1]. This two-unit dwelling is subject to Development Permit Area No. 5 — Enhanced
Design Control Residential; therefore a Development Permit is required before a Building
Permit can be issued.

RECOMMENDATION:

The Esquimalt Advisory Planning Commission [APC] recommends to Council that the
application for a Development Permit limiting the form and character of the development,
and authorizing the construction as illustrated in the architectural plans and the
landscape plan prepared by Hartmann's Drafting & Design, stamped “Received
November 28, 2017", sited as detailed on the survey plan prepared by J.E. Anderson &
Associates, stamped “Received January 12, 2018”, for the property located at PID 000-
150-037, Lot 7, Section 11, Esquimalt District, Plan 307 [832 Old Esquimalt Road] be
forwarded to Council with a recommendation to either approve, approve with
conditions or deny the application; including the reasons for the recommendation.
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VIIl.  COUNCIL LIAISON
IX. INPUT FROM APC TO STAFF

X. NEXT REGULAR MEETING

Tuesday, February 20, 2018

XI. ADJOURNMENT



CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ESQUIMALT

ADVISORY PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING MINUTES
HELD ON
TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 28, 2017
ESQUIMALT COUNCIL CHAMBERS

MEMBERS PRESENT: David Schinbein (CHAIR) Christina Hamer
Amy Higginbotham Berdine Jonker
Ken Armour Duncan Cavens

Graeme Dempster

STAFF LIAISON: Trevor Parkes, Senior Planner
COUNCIL LIAISON: Councillor. Beth Burton-Krahn \\\

SECRETARY: Pearl Barnard Al
. CALL TO ORDER ¢ N
The meeting was called to order at 7:03 pm\\\\ ‘ \

\\\\\\
Il.  LATE ITEMS

No late items

. APPROVAL OF THE AGEND

N
i

~Moved by Christina Hamer, secoﬁ d %\%g\gn aVés\\\\\\t\hat the agenda be adopted as
circulated. The Mot\io; GARR OUSL¥ \ \
IV.  MINUTES \\\EE\\\\&\\\\\\%\ \\ \\\\\\\\\\\x\

Moved by Graeme' \ém sters\
y psteT, 22

R

m | Shristina Hamer, that the minutes of the Advisory
Plann|ng\\g\;gggm|33|omg\§\g\ Qctob
NS N

adopted as circulated. The Motion CARRIED

V. g { REPORTS " . .
N\ A\ N
REZB\N?\?Q\Q\ APPLICA?\FE& \\\
669 Coﬁé%\-‘a\\\\nge Avenue\\\\ : \
[PID 004—5%%&\1 Lot 1, S\ ‘\\urban Lots 43 and 44, Esquimalt District, Plan 13563]
658 Admirals' Road \\

v

o
[PID 023-768-4\\\\§\l§qt A df\\ﬁ%.lburban Lots 43 and 44,Esquimalt District, Plan VIP65333]

662 Admirals Road \&
[PID 017-827-540 L§§\§§§\\\Suburban Lot 43, Esquimalt District, Plan VIP54521]

Purpose of the Application:

Trevor Parkes outlined that the applicant is requesting a change in zoning from the current mix
of Medium Density Multiple Family Residential [RM-4] and Low Density Townhouse Multiple
Family Residential [RM-1] zones to a Comprehensive Development District zone [CD]. This
change is required to accommodate the proposed 12 storey, 83 unit, multiple family,
prefabricated, residential building.

Mr. Parkes explained that the land use designation for the subject property is Multiple Unit
High Rise Residential, which the Official Community Plan contemplates accommodating up to
12 storeys in height with a Floor Area Ration of up to 3.0. The Floor Area Ratio for this
proposal is 2.9 and the tallest portion of the building does achieve 12 storey overall height.
The parking associated with the building is a reduction from the Parking Bylaw requirement;
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however, the applicant has provided a parking study in support of the parking profile provided.
The bicycle parking is a ratio of 1.5 spaces per unit, which is consistent with the Official
Community Plan.

Oliver Lang, Architect LWPAC, Troy Grant and Casey O’Byrne, Standing Stone Developments
and Jim Partlow, Lombard North Group Inc. presented the application.

Casey O’'Byrne outlined that their goal is to make inspired homes that are market affordable.
The building will be constructed with mass timber and have a low carbon footprint.

Oliver Lang gave a PowerPoint presentation detailing the site plan, an overview of the building
design, elevations, materials and colours for the project. Mr. Lang explained that the proposal
will provide 83 market affordable homes and the building will be Passive House Certified. On
site, parking will include 83 vehicle parking spaces and 1&&@@0@ parking stalls.

QY
Jim Partlow gave an overview of the landscape featul€§\§\§§\\\> the project.

N
Commission Members comments and questions\incl ds\\g\\
¢ Members like the design. The innov&{i%;\%gbuilding m\éti\ﬁ\q and concept will be great for
Esquimalt. It will be great to see w&\\i\@ ments at the n :Q\Qnd of Constance Avenue.
e Increasing density in that Iocation% \be great for the bus%\}s\there.
e The siting relaxations seem reasonal \ﬁnd apprgg\\rlate consi \n\g the unusual site.
O

L
E\ N S N
e A member commented that the comx\\t@\};\%\gr‘eg\\%f‘e quite Iarg\\ii\@\g visible from the

street. There was a copicern about whethe eating areas woulld be underutilized.
X NS . .
Mr. Lang advised that t%\{\é&%\é\‘\eas could bé\?\f r engagement, collaboration and social

: ; .\ Y
interaction. \\\\\\\\:\o\\\\t\&d \\\\\

A L
e A member commented that\t%h\e\ ‘d.is a beautiful feature but is visible only for the
people livin \«mwQ\bundmg.\l\v\vould 2\desirable to\have some beautiful features in
the front of\ﬁ\\&\b\&\m\\i\g \ \\\\\\\\\\\ A
e A memb%\\gs\ mmente\i\{gat the fa\\\%&\f:e building Jooks monolithic and imposing. The
design or \\ - Nds some\f\-ﬁg to make the building look a little less imposing

&\facade h\
\ \
and institutional) § \\
\(\\{\Q\d@ﬁg%\@\were\\\\ \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\E\Q\\\r\elat\lca\x\\l\p between the building and Admirals Road; a
\%@ B\r&\i\\\\men\%\t\at it is aialhmass
\ they stated that this woulld be a good\[Scation for it if there is going to be building of this

\\%\\\g ' situated close to Admirals Road. However,
N\ d oodhisc
_nature. \\\\\\

/

s

%oncern was raiged that the te are no amenities for children in this development.

ise
\ A " . . -
A :\\\e\s_ber comme\\\ﬁ\%d thaté\\\ itional effort could be made in the design of the building

to ré\\ﬁ\k\i;\%rjt its Ioca\&\\ﬁ adjacent to the Naval Base.

)
>
. 3
(]

NN o : -
\\\\.Qcommeﬁ?\g\}\\\d that parking in that area is already limited and asked the

ik hza‘%\§\§0ne an assessment of where the overflow parking is going to be.
wised that traff -
§\\\\§\t t traffic assessment had been done and it was concluded that the

d

smaller homesN}i}om an affordability prospective, will not likely want the parking spaces
and some of the larger homes would require 1.5 to 2 stalls. He stated his opinion that
the younger generation has an increasing tendency to put their money towards
alternative forms of transportation if they live in smaller homes. There will be 4 or 5
additional on-street parking spaces on Constance Avenue. Mr. Lang also advised that
disability parking is provided in the parking structure in response to a member's
question.

e A member asked if the parking limitation was a cost limitation or a geotechnical
limitation. Mr. Lang advised that it is an environmental limitation. There is a good ratio
of 1:1 parking spaces per unit and in his opinion the building’s parking will not have an
impact on the neighbourhood.
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"o A member asked for clarification on how the building would be approved as it does not
meet existing BC Building Code Standard requirements. Mr. Parkes advised that
buildings of this nature are not contemplated by the current BC Building Code and
would require either an “alternative solutions” approach or a site specific Building Code
approach applied to the design to allow for the building to proceed. Mr. Lang advised
that they have adopted an approach towards alternative solutions where they are
basically demonstrating code compliance. He then added that they are working with
the Building Official at the Township of Esquimalt.

e Clarification was sought regarding comments stated on Page 4 of the staff report -
“Staff note that the applicant is seeking a custom zone to accommodate this proposal,
however, as this is a residential, not a commercial mixed use building, staff have
concerns with this unconventional approach to building siting, particularly as it relates to
the parcels to the south of the site and to the pu(lg&%\%realm of both Constance Avenue

and Admirals Road.” Mr. Parkes clarified that a\e?é\ ple of a conventional approach to

siting for a residential building, based on th\\§ ’ \\3 zone, would be a to provide a 7.5

metre front setback off Admirals Road, a &ii\\\éﬁgis\etback off Constance Avenue and

a 6 metre setback off the northern and sg\fﬁégixérn Iot\\}@gs. Based on these setbacks, the

building and massing would. be o é\l%}ﬁ towards Y\h\\%enter of the site. Using a

traditional multiple family residenti--*\%}\ng profile, th&\\o\posal encroaches into the

AR N o
setbacks. Mr. Parkes noted that st have concerns rega Qg\how the building relates
to the pubic realm of Admirals R\o\‘k\ln addition, there a& ncerns regarding the
close proximity of the building to Co}\\s\g nce P\\é\\i\?@e and the \\ﬁ'\.\k\i\gpﬁon of it from the
pedestrian realm as the \\s\\\\e&gack off Co}\s\\ ge\\i\\\ enue is close ’})\%85 metres instead

of traditional 7.5 metre *\§\\é\t\§§\@§.\8taff mué\\\\}}? consider future development potential
W\%\\\ outh and tr% I{tionship this building has with them.

//

for the adjacent propertie\\\\\\.\:\\f 28 \\Q
- A member inquired if a C'c&&é{g\\%}fu}i\hr{d be\é\\\x\\c\@nsidered? Mr. Lang advised that it
has been corj\]\qi\{\ag\j?‘\i\g\\;{}\gg. X \\\\\ \C\\X\\

\
o Are electris§$ \stations % \\g msg%\\\\\ﬁ\\\\% ach pa king space. Mr. Lang advised
N th oapa

charging\s

that is ax\\\\\\\\sibilit?\\\%\\d\ \t«l\\ 0 city and conduit to parking spaces
N 3 \ \ N Q\\y p g sp

N nstalled to allow for futu\\%i\\\tallation of\§\\?1anging stations.

would be'it ow

SN M. \¢: :

e A member\\a\é:\;\‘\\:%g the§g\y\cant to\\é\\\’\i\{\{\ne market affordable. Mr. Lang advised that
o A ? D _\\}‘ »3\§ \ T . .
é%%g(?bl §\§\\ \\\gi\\\)?\\,\%\%\}ve the \Q\\\SSIbI|Ity to get a space that you find desirable

" SN
« andithat s while rem rs\ng\\\attahgble.
\\k\A mem%\\\%\?emm}\n\d%g staff c\a\}\N\t§§e§peditious processing of this application and

indicatt

4

.

A S S\
%@\g\gdded that thl-&q\k{e\i\ps wﬁﬁ@ordablllt .
[ A

What is the Tc\)\\i{\s\\hip’s E&kx\y to ensure Passive House Certification is done. Mr.

a\\\g\\s advised t \\E&\&m th \\\\\ést staff have addressed these types of commitments

thrBQ;\githe registra\@ of a Land Title Act, Section 219 covenant against the title of the
N\

\}\a\ske\d&i\}@é applicant about the waste management associated with
X N\

7

demolition \thg&\\@;sting buildings. Mr. Lang advised that the buildings would be
deconstructe&%}i_\\}er than demolished. In addition, the operational carbon footprint of

the proposed buﬁding will be a significant offset.

RECOMMENDATION:

Moved by Graeme Dempster, seconded by Duncan Cavens: The Esquimalt Advisory Planning
Commission [APC] recommends to Council that the application for rezoning to facilitate
consolidation of three properties located between the northernmost end of Constance Avenue
and Admirals Road, and authorizing a 36 metre [12 storey], 83 unit, multiple family residential
building sited in accordance with the BCLS Site Plan provided by McElhanney Consulting
Services Ltd., stamped “Received October 26, 2017”, and incorporating height and massing
consistent with the architectural plans provided by Lang Wilson Practice in Architecture
Culture, stamped “Received November 14, 2017”, be forwarded to Council with a
recommendation for approval as the parking is reasonable and the setback relaxations are
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reasonable given the irregular shape of the parcel and the context of the location. The Motion
Carried (1 opposed)

VI. PLANNER’S STATUS REPORT
e 1379 Esquimalt Road (St. Peter’s / St. Paul's) — A Development Permit and Subdivision
Application have been received. The proposal is for 24 new affordable seniors’ rental
apartments over a new Church Hall and Community Centre.
e 899 Esquimalt Road — (proposal for a 12 storey building) The OCP Amendment and
Rezoning Application will be presented to the Advisory Planning Commission in the
near future
VIl. COUNCIL LIAISON N
. \&\\\\\ th : :
Councillor Burton-Krahn gave an update on the Monda;y\&évember 18" Council Meeting.
e The Rezoning Application for 615 Fernhill Rp‘»\%&\gx\e\\s\glven first and second reading.
e The Development Variance and Develop;i\éé&v \eb%q\{t Application for the English Inn
429 Lampson Street were presented tcg{;\oﬁ cil. Cox%{l decided to address the project
as Site A and Site B. Site A, the hot\é\%‘\\\\g g was denied¢ \q\gto some noise and setback
concerns and Site B the condo a.~ mercial portion o *\iies\groject was approved.
e 1237 Esquimalt Road was discus§ \gouncil received feedb\\s- from the tenants in the
building and decided that the bundln\lll reme@\a\s is for 6 months and will then be
A NS \\\\\ﬁ\\\ s tiagl : :
deconstructed. She clarifie \c\j that the pu&c&a\sa@\i@hls parcel is tie §\|§\\ strategically with
the CRD sewage ame?f?ﬁ\ﬁ‘éf\money and\t\\x\xmure development\\\of the site will be
: DA N N
subject to community consu I\%\\
\\\\\\\\\ \\\\\\\\\\\\. . \\\\\\%\\\E&\\\ . R
She also noted that The West B&y\\Clua \¥g§ct has\\l*\t\\n&g\hed their sales center in West
\\i\\\i\%‘\\\ N N\ \\\\\ .
Bay. \\\\\\\\\Q\\\\E\\\ \\ \§§\\ \\\\
VIII. INPUT FROM A{) STA\FQ{\‘&% \\\\\ N
N
« The Staff R\§for th§$ﬁ69 Consta \\\\lAve Rezoning Application was great.
. the Townshi \r-"§\§§ﬁ\ﬁ\§§i application for 833 / 835 Dunsmuir Road? Mr. Parkes
' \\\@%\\e\}é&@ th&Q%%\b\i\sm\)\i\\%s\i\Qg\t r%\@\\i\s\\\;:e\jved an application to date. However, the
) \\\\\ pp|ican}\ : -@xeld a\\é\% Open\li\[‘g\ii\‘\%e\detailing a muitiple family building proposal.
N\ \
IX. NEXTNREGULAR MEETIN: \\\b\\
N L °
Tuesday, Degember 19, 2
\\\\
X. ADJOURNMENT «
On motion the mee\f%\‘ ned at 8:40 P.M.
CERTIFIED CORRECT
CHAIR, ADVISORY PLANNING COMMISSION ANJA NURVO, CORPORATE OFFICER

THIS 16™ DAY OF JANUARY 2018



CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ESQUIMALT

Municipal Hall, 1229 Esduimalt Road, Esquimalt, B.C. V9A 3P1
Telephone (250) 414-7100 Fax (250) 414-7111

APC Meeting: January 16, 2018

STAFF REPORT

DATE: January 12, 2018
TO: Chair and Members of the Advisory Planning Commission
FROM: Alex Tang, Planning Technician

Bill Brown, Director of Development Services

SUBJECT: DEVELOPMENT PERMIT
832 Old Esquimalt Road
[PID 000-150-037, Lot 7, Section 11, Esquimalt District, Plan 307]

RECOMMENDATION:

The Esquimalt Advisory Planning Commission [APC] recommends to Council that the
application for a Development Permit limiting the form and character of the development, and
authorizing the construction as illustrated in the architectural plans and the landscape plan
prepared by Hartmann’s Drafting & Design, stamped “Received November 28, 2017", sited as
detailed on the survey plan prepared by J.E. Anderson & Associates, stamped “Received
January 12, 2018, for the property located at PID 000-150-037, Lot 7, Section 11, Esquimalt
District, Plan 307 [832 Old Esquimalt Road] be forwarded to Council with a recommendation to
either approve, approve with conditions or deny the application; including the reasons
for the recommendation.

BACKGROUND:

Purpose of the Application

The applicant is proposing to construct a side by side strata titled Two Family Residential
dwelling on the subject property. The property is currently zoned Two Family Residential [RD-
1]. This two-unit dwelling is subject to Development Permit Area No. 5 — Enhanced Design
Control Residential; therefore a Development Permit is required before a Building Permit can be
issued.

Context

Applicant:  Michael Staite

Owners: Dorothy Anne Mary McDermott

Property Size: Metric: 773 m? Imperial: 8318 ft

Existing Land Use: Single Family Residential
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Surrounding Land Uses:

North: Industrial

South: Single Family Residential

West: Single Family Residential

East: Single Family Residential
Proposed Use: Two Family Residential

Existing Zoning: Two Family Residential [RD-1]

Proposed Zoning: RD-1 [No change required]

Existing OCP Designation: Single and Two-Unit Residential [no change required]
Zoning

The proposed Two-Family Residential Dwelling does not require any variances to the Zoning
Bylaw, 1992, Bylaw No. 2050 as it is in accordance with all the requirements of the RD-1 zone.

Official Community Plan

The Official Community Plan does allow for sensitive infill development in residential zones
provided the development is compatible with, and enhances the surrounding neighbourhood.

Section 2.2 of the Official Community Plan recognizes that modest residential growth will occur
through the infilling of vacant or under-utilized parcels, and states that this growth should occur
in a manner that maintains and enhances individual neighbourhoods and the community as a
whole.

Section 2.2.1(a) states the Township should work toward a more complete community by
maintaining a healthy mixture of housing types, accommodating people with a wide range of
income levels.

Section 2.2.1(b) states the Township. should encourage new residential development with high
design standards for building and landscaping and which enhance existing and new
neighbourhoods.

Development Permit Guidelines

This proposal is subject to Section 9.7 ‘Development Permit Area No. 5 - Enhanced Design
Control Residential’ of the Official Community Plan and the Design Guidelines of Section 9.7.5
are applicable.

The Two-Family Dwelling is configured side by side which corresponds to guideline 9.7.5(e).

In accordance with guideline 9.7.5(k), a landscape plan has been provided that shows the
planting of a deciduous tree and a flowering plum tree while 3 cedar trees, 1 firtree and a
deciduous boulevard tree are being removed.

As per guideline 9.7.5(t), there is a proposed hedge in the landscape plan that separates the
driveway to each unit. ,
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ALTERNATIVES:

1. Forward the application for a Development Permit to Council with a recommendation of
approval.

2. Forward the application for a Development Permit to Council with a recommendation of
‘approval with conditions.

3. Forward the application for a Development Permit to Council with a recommendation of
denial.
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9.7 Development Permit Area No. 5 — Enhanced Design Control
Residential

9.7.1 Scope

All lands zoned for two-unit dwellings or zoned as Comprehensive Development Districts for
residential developments only are designated as part of Development Permit Area No. 5 —
Enhanced Design Control — Intensive Residential as shown on “Schedule C” of this Plan.

9.7.2 Category

Section 919(1)(f) of the Local Government Act — form and character of intensive residential
development.

9.7.3 Justification

The following policies and guidelines were developed to allow for the better utilization and
redevelopment of parcels within residential neighbourhoods and ensure that development
occurs in a manner that retains the desirable physical characteristics of a neighbourhood.

9.7.4 Requirements of Owners of Land within the Development Permit
Area

a) Owners of land within Development Permit Area No. 5 must not do any of the following
without first obtaining a development Permit in accordance with the guidelines for this
Development Permit Area:

+ construct a two-unit dwelling;
+ - subdivide a two-unit dwelling;
+ convert a single-unit dwelling to a two-unit dwelling;

+ renovate an existing two-unit dwelling if the value of construction, as specified in the
Building Permit, would exceed 50 percent of the assessed value (as listed on the BCAA
property roll at the time of construction) of the building being added to or renovated;

+  construct two or more separate dwelling units on one parcel, without first obtaining a
Development Permit in accordance with the guidelines of this Development Permit Area; or

¢+ construct a dwelling on a parcel less than 530 m” in area if that parcel was created after
May 31%, 2002.
b) Exemptions:
The following do not require a development permit:
+ additions or renovations to, or the construction of, one single-unit dwelling situated on a
fee simple parcel;

+ additions or renovations to any two-unit dwelling situated on a parcel zoned for two-unit
use where the value of construction, as specified in the Building Permit, does not exceed
50 percent of the assessed value of the building (as listed on the BCAA property roll at the
time of construction) being added to or renovated;

+ construction of buildings or structures less than 10 square meters in area;

¢ minor additions to existing dwellings where the floor area of the addition does not exceed
10 percent of the ground floor area of the dwelling;
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¢ emergency repairs to existing structures where a potential safety hazard exists; and

+  fences.

9.7.5 Guidelines for Owners of Land within the Development Permit Area

The intent of these guidelines is to ensure that new two-unit development (i.e. duplexes) is
compatible with and enhances the surrounding community.

a) New two-unit dwellings, additiens to or renovations of existing two-unit dwellings, and
the conversion of single-unit dwellings into two-unit dwellings should be designed to be
consistent with and preserve the proportions and patterns of existing residential
buildings in the immediate vicinity, including the wall-to-window area ratios and the
amount and type of open space provided.

b) Where it is not possible to achieve buildings of similar size and proportion to the
surrounding residential buildings, the fronts of the buildings should be designed to
create the appearance of smaller structures either by staggering the dwelling units or
visually breaking up the fagade with architectural detailing.

¢) Innovative and creative site-specific two-unit dwellings are
encouraged where yard space is maintained either on the
ground or as rooftop gardens. Setbacks to the street may be
reduced to maximize property use.

d) Front to back duplexes are generally discouraged unless
they can be designed to eliminate negative impacts to the
immediate neighbours such as shading of gardens, overlook
of outdoor amenity areas and violation of privacy.

e) Side by side, up and down, or staggered unit configurations
are preferred as these result in a greater number of units
facing the street, less disruption of privacy, and a more
equitable division of outdoor amenity areas between the
two dwelling units.

f) The use of exterior building materials similar to those used
in older residential neighbourhoods (i.e. combinations of wood, brick, stucco, and
stone) is encouraged.

g) Rooflines of new development should relate in height, shape and pitch to existing
residential buildings in the immediate area. For corner sites, the building design should
avoid having large unbroken sloped roof areas facing the street.

h) To create interest in the facade of the buildings facing
the street, the incorporation of architectural
elements such as bay windows, covered porches,
verandas and prominent front doors is encouraged.

i).  Buildings should be designed to minimize visual
intrusion onto the privacy of surrounding homes. Some
overlook of adjoining yards and neighbouring decks
may be unavoidable; however, additional privacy
should be achieved by insetting balconies, decks and
patios into the building or by screening them with
latticework or landscaping. Windows should be spaced




1)

k)

m)
n)

P)
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so that they do not align directly with those of other buildings.

The height and massing of new two-unit dwellings should be designed to minimize the
casting of shadows onto the private outdoor space of adjacent residential dwellings.

A landscaping plan showing ground cover areas, planting beds, shrubbery and trees
(both existing and proposed) is required for every new two-unit dwelling or the
conversion of a single-unit dwelling to a two-unit dwelling. Landscaping should add to
the aesthetic appeal of the streetscape as well as provide privacy between dwelling
units.

The provision of private open space should be part of an overall site development and
landscape plan and should take into consideration general site circulation patterns
(including parking), existing landscape features, sun access, privacy and usability.

Retention and protection of trees and the natural habitat is encouraged where possible.

Parking areas, garages and driveways should appear as a minor component of the site
when viewed from the street. The building of curving access roads and driveways helps
to avoid views from the street of large expanses of paving. The use of shared driveways
is encouraged.

The use of permeable and decorative surfacing materials, such as brick, concrete
pavers, textured concrete, coloured paving or grasscrete is encouraged in place of solid
expanses of asphalt or concrete.

Where possible, hydro meters will not be placed on the front facade of a building and, if
placed on the side of a building which is visible from the street, will be appropriately
screened. :

Where an existing single unit dwelling is being converted to a two-unit dwelling both the
original structure and the addition shall be in the same architectural style and
constructed of the same exterior finishes including roofing material, window
treatments, exterior finishes, door styles and trims.

Roof styles and pitches of the original and new portions of the building must be
complimentary.

For new or converted two unit dwellings, garages and parking areas are encouraged to
be located in the rear yard. Shared driveways are preferred to access the rear yard.

Where two single lane driveways serve a two unit lot, landscaping features are
encouraged between the driveways.



38.

TWO FAMILY RESIDENTIAL [RD-1]

The intent of this Zone is to accommodate Two Family Dwelling Units on
individual Parcels of land.

(1)

©)

“4)

®)

(©6)

)

Permitted Uses

The following Uses and no others are permitted:

(a) Two Family Residential

(b) Home Occupation

(©) Boarding: subject to the requirements of Section 30.3

(d) Urban Hens: subject to the requirements of Section 30.4 of this
bylaw.

Parcel Size

The minimum Parcel Size for Parcels created by subdivision shall be 668
square metres.

Minimum Lot Width

The minimum width of Parcels created by subdivision shall be 18.3
metres, measured at the Front Building Line.

Floor Area Ratio

(a) For parcels 800 square metres in area and larger, the Floor Area
Ratio for Two Family Dwellings shall not exceed 0.35.

(b) For parcels under 800 square metres in area the Floor Area Ratio
for Two Family Dwellings shall not exceed 0.4.

Floor Area

The minimum Floor Area for the First Storey of a Principal Building shall
be 88 square metres.

Building Height
(a) No Principal. Building shall exceed a Height of 7.3 metres.

(b) No Accessory Building shall exceed a Height of 3.6 metres.

() When developing a front to back Two Family Dwelling, the back
Dwelling Unit shall be no higher than the highest point of the
existing Dwelling Unit. A Two Family Dwelling is considered back to
front if more than 75% of the floor area of the back Dwelling Unit is
behind the rear wall of the front Dwelling Unit.

Building Width

The minimum width of any Two Family Dwelling shall be 7 metres.
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(8) Lot Coverage

(@) Al Principal Buildings, Accessory Buildings and Structures
combined shall not cover more than 30% of the Area of a Parcel.

(b) All Accessory Buildings and Structures combined shall not exceed
10% of the Area of a Parcel.

(8.1) Building Massing

The second storey of any Two Family Dwelling shall be a maximum of
75% of the total floor area of the ground floor, including an attached
garage.

9) Siting Requirements

(@) Principal Building

(i)  Front Setback: No Principal Building shall be located within
7.5 metres of the Front Lot Line.

(i) Side Setback: No Principal Building shall be located within 1.5
metres of an Interior Side Lot Line, with the total Setback of all
Side Yards not to be less than 4.5 metres. In the case where
a Parcel is not served by a rear lane, one (1) Side Yard shall
not be less than 3 metres. In the case of a Corner Lot, no
Principal Building shall be located within 3.6 metres of an
Exterior Side Lot Line.

(il Rear Setback: No Principal Building shall be located within
7.5 metres of a Rear Lot Line.

(b) Accessory Building

(i) Front Setback: No Accessory Building shall be located in front
of the front face of the Principal Building.

(i) Side Setback: No Accessory Building shall be located within
1.5 metres of an Interior Side Lot Line nor 3.6 metres of an
Exterior Side Lot line.

(i) Rear Setback: No Accessory Building shall be located within
1.5 metres of a Rear Lot line.

(iv) Building Separation. No Accessory Building shall be located
within 2.5 metres of a Principal Building.

(c) Garage Setback

Detached and attached garages shall be set back a minimum of 1.5
metres from the front face of the Dwelling Unit.

(10) Common Wall Requirements

The common wall overlap between the habitable areas of the two
Dwelling Units shall be not less than 50%.
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(11)

(12)

(13)

Fencing

Subject to Section 22, no fence shall exceed a Height of 1.2 metres in
front of the front face of the Principal Building and 2 metres behind the
front face of the Principal Building.

Off Street Parking

Off street parking shall be provided in accordance with the requirements
of Parking Bylaw, 1992, No. 2011 (as amended).

Driveway Width

The maximum width of a driveway surface on a Two Family Residential
lot shall be a total of 5.5 metres. This applies to a double-wide driveway,
or the combined width of two (2) single lane driveways serving a Two
Family Dwelling.
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1981
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Water Box

Leakage Paths in Problematic Air Barrier Details.
Stab Foundation Wall Foundation to Sill Plate and Rim Joists

ght by sealing all joints and junctions between the
strctural components,or covering te sructural
with material

s with an 3 barrer materal and sealing
110 the adjacent ar barier material or maintaining
the continuty of the a¥ barrer system theoughthe
interior wall

LANDSCAPING TABLE

Cantilevered Floor Window Head

Rto the adjacent at barier materil.

oors and shylights.

" et - Tregy oy gt s o A ek

DESCRIPTION QUANTITY |BUDGET (INSTALLED)
TREE REMOVAL 5 EA. 1500.00
NEW & TRANSPLANTED DECIDUOUS TREES 2 EA. 600.00
6'-0" CEDAR FENCE PANELS 60 EA. 8500.00
DRIVEWAY PAVERS 800 SQ.FT. 4500.00
HEDGE ROW - BOXWOOD 25 FT. $500.00
SHRUBS / GROUND COVER 8 EA. $600.00

SOIL & MATERIALS

GRAVEL, BARK MULCH, SOD ROLLS,

AS REQUIRED | $7000.00

LANDSCAPING DETAILS

TOTAL BUDGET

$23200.00

(1) HEDGE ROW SHALL BE 1'-0" WIDE X 1'-0" TALL TRUE DWARF BOXWOOD SPECIES OR EQUIVALENT
(2) SHRUB SPECIES NEAR ENTRANCE STEPS SHALL BE SENECIO GREY11, BLUESTAR JUNIPER,

GOLDEN EVONYMUS, ROCOCCO JAPANESE BOXWOOD AND / OR GOLDEN MOP CYPRESS (OR EQUIVALENT)

A

Wag Spik
49:200s GUTTER MOUNTABLE  CURB

832 OLD ESQUIMALT ROAD

¥ .- : : SITE PLAN
Scale: 1/8" = 1-0"

SITE PLAN BY J.E. ANDERSON & ASSOCIATES WITH CHANGES BY HARTMANN DESIGN

SITE DATA PROPOSED PERMITTED
OWNER MIKE STAITE
ADDRESS 832 OLD ESQUIMALT ROAD
ZONE RD-1 ZONING
\] LEGAL DESCRIPTION
LOT 7
PLAN 307
SECTION 11
DISTRICT ESQUIMALT -
J SITE AREA 8328.037 SQ.FT. 773.7 SQ.M.
SITE COVERAGE 2486.184 SQ.FT. 230.97 SQ.M. 29.85% | 30% MAX
TOTAL FLOOR AREA 3193.45 SQ.FT. (296.68 SQ.M.) 38.34% | 40% MAX
2ND STOREY FLOOR AREA | 74.2% 75% MAX
SETBACKS
FRONT 7.5 M M M
REAR 10.96 M M M
SIDE 1.5 M M M
SIDE 3.04 M M M
BUILDING HEIGHT 23-5" (7.13 M) \X

Q%or ESQUIMALT é{,o

Plumbing Stacks

o prefabricated rooffashing at the penetration of the.
plane of artightess and sealingt to the top phate.

Attic Hatches PotUghts

ChmateTene - Lo Manlind 108 St Vincorrs Hind il

Wallto Cellng

and junctions between thestructural components
and/or contring the structural components with an air,
mateal

Electrical Penetrations In Walls

Bectical penetations in walk induding dectrical outets,
‘wiring, switches and recessed bght futures through the plane of

thats designed o be aintght and seabng t (o the adjacent ai-
bares materal or by covering the component with an ac

x et e Lrsy O eney o bomess b Kot s V783 G
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NOV 28 207
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